STADIO Holdings 6 August 2025

Anchor Stockbrokers Page 28

gearing and margins. Management targets 20% in five years. Its reported EBIT margin of 24% in FY24 is
below the 26.6% EBIT margin for ADvTECH’s tertiary operation but we anticipate a greater widening in
the medium term to 27.9% in FY27E.

Figure 42 Free Cash Flow Yield

Figure 43 ROE

Source: Company data, ASB Research  Source: Company data, ASB Research

Valuation

As per figure 42 above, the group has consistently delivered a positive free cash flow yield despite
significant investment in infrastructure. The completion of phase 1 and 2 at Durbanville will have a
negative impact on the FY25E and FY26E FCF yield. Thereafter, we anticipate it to rise considerably,
reaching 6% in FY27E.

Figure 44 DFCF valuation assumptions  Figure 45  DFCF sensitivity to WACC and growth rate

WACC Assumptions

Risk free rate 9.6%

Beta 0.4

Market risk premium 6.5%

Marginal tax rate 27.0%

Pre-tax cost of debt 9%

Cost of equity 12.2%

Target debt/value ratio 10%

Target equity/value ratio 90%

WACC 11.6%

Growth Rate assumption

Sustainable long term growth rate 5.5%

WACC

-1% -0.50% 0% 0.5% 1.0%

Terminal
Growth

4.5% 1155 1056 971 897 833

5.0% 1227 1114 1019 938 867

5.5% 1312 1183 1075 984 906

6.0% 1416 1265 1141 1038 950

7% 1545 1365 1220 1101 1002

Source: ASB Research, FactSet  Source: ASB Research

We value the group on a DFCF basis. We apply the prevailing risk-free rate of 9.6%, a long-term growth
rate of 5.5% (due to high long term structural demand in tertiary education and STADIO’s capacity to meet
the demand), a Beta of 0.4 (as per FactSet over a 1 and 3-year period) and a debt/equity of 10:90 including
lease liabilities. This results in a WACC of 11.6%. Our valuation range equates to R9.38-R12.65/share, a
mid-point valuation of R10.75/share. At the mid-point it implies a 12m forward 24.6x P/E, broadly in line
with its historic 3-year average P/E of 24x.